
bara med set eller sprutor försedda med luerkoppling. Aseptisk teknik skall alltid användas när set/
sprutor kopplas till injektionsporten. Kontrollera att luerkopplingen är ordentligt fastsatt.

• Får inte användas med högtrycks- eller kontrastinjektorer. Tryck över 45 psi kan leda till skada och läckage.
• Följ gällande rutiner för infektionskontroll enligt specifikationer från CDC (USA) eller lokal 

motsvarighet.

Använd aseptisk teknik. Se bilderna för förberedelse och användning av denna anordning. 
1. Förbered hudområdet över injektionsporten för införande av steril nål .
2. Spola setet . 
3. Avlägsna nålskyddet. Fatta tag i nålens grepp och för nålen genom huden och portseptum i 90° vinkel 

mot septum. Lösgör nålens grepp  och kassera det. 
4. Täck över nålen med en lämplig sårfilm, så att en yta på minst 4 cm kring basen täcks . 
5. Avlägsna nålen från porten: placera fingrarna på varje sida av basen; lyft säkerhetsarmen rakt upp 

till låst position TILLS DET KLICKAR (”Klick”) . Kassera använda nålar i behållare för vassa instrument, 
i enlighet med riktlinjer från CDC (USA) och/eller din institutions program för blodburna patogener. 

Ytterligare bruksanvisningar kan skrivas ut från www.smiths-medical.com
GRIPPER, GRIPPER PLUS och Deltec designmärke och Smiths Medical designmärke är varumärken som 
tillhör Smiths Medical. ®-symbolen indikerar att varumärket registrerats hos amerikanska patent- och 
registreringsverket samt i vissa övriga länder. Alla andra namn och märken som omnämns är handelsnamn, 
varumärken eller servicemärken som tillhör respektive ägare. ©2002, 2019 Smiths Medical. Med ensamrätt.

5 Dansk  Ikke-coring nål
Dette produkt er beregnet til administration i eller udtræk af væsker fra implanterede porte. Den er 
fremstillet med henblik på at beskytte mod eksponering for blodbårne patogener forårsaget af utilsigtede 
nålestikskader. Produktet beskytter ikke mod andre overførselsveje for blodbårne patogener. Dette produkt 
skal udskiftes i overensstemmelse med CDC-retningslinjer eller hospitalets regningslinjer. Anvend ikke dette 
produkt, hvis det ser ud til at være beskadiget, eller hvis pakningen har været åbnet eller er beskadiget. 
Dette produkt indeholder en ikke-ventileret beskyttelseshætte.
Må ikke genanvendes: Medicinsk udstyr kræver specifikke materialeegenskaber for at fungere som 
tilsigtet. Disse egenskaber er kun kontrolleret til engangsbrug. Ethvert forsøg på at behandle udstyret 
til efterfølgende genbrug kan påvirke perfekt tilstand af udstyret negativt eller medføre forringet 
funktionsevne.

ADVARSEL: 
• Dette er et engangsprodukt. Ændring af eller forsøg på at genindføre nålen kan resultere i et nålestik 

med en forurenet nål. 
• Dette produkt yder ikke beskyttelse mod udslip af forurenede væsker. 
• Hvis sikkerhedsarmen ikke anvendes korrekt (dvs. sikkerhedsarmen er løftet lige op, indtil den klikker i 

låsepositionen) ved udtagning af nålen fra portalstedet, kan dette resultere i, at nålespidsen atter kommer 
frem fra basen, hvilket kan resultere i et nålestik med en forurenet nål. Et nålestik med en forurenet nål 
kan medføre en infektionssygdom.

• Bekræft at kanylens længde er korrekt for porten/patienten. Hvis den er for lang, kan kanylen eller porten 
blive beskadiget ved indsættelse. Hvis den er for kort, er det muligt, at kanylen ikke gennemtrænger 
portmembranen helt, og lægemidlet leveres måske til omkringliggende væv, og/eller kanylen blokeres. 

• Y-site septum: hvis korrekt udstyr ikke påsættes, efter fjernelse af injektionshætten, kan dette medføre 
luftembolier.

FORSIGTIG: 
• Anvend ikke nåle eller andre skarpe genstande sammen med det luer-aktiveret, nålefrie injektionssted. 

Injektionsstedet må kun bruges sammen med administrationssæt eller injektionssprøjter med luer-
tilslutning. Aseptisk teknik skal altid anvendes ved tilslutning af administrationssæt/injektions-sprøjter 
til y-injektionsstedet. Kontrollér, at luer-tilslutningen er forsvarligt fastsat.

• Må ikke anvendes med højtryksinjektorer eller maskininjektorer. Tryk over 45 psi kan forårsage skade 
og lækage.

• Følg retningslinierne for standard infektionskontrol, som specificeret af CDC (USA) eller 
tilsvarende lokale regulativer.

Brug aseptisk teknik. Se illustrationerne ved forberedelse og anvendelse af denne enhed. 
1. Forbered portstedet til indsætning af steril nål .
2. Skyl sættet . 
3. Fjern nålens beskyttelseshætte. Hold i GRIPPER PLUS®-håndtaget og stik nålen igennem huden og 

portalmembranen i en 90° graders vinkel i forhold til membranen. Fjern herefter nålens greb  og 
kasser den. 

4. Dæk nålens overflade af med en semi-permeabel forbinding, således at et område på min. 4 cm omkring 
overfladen er dækket . 

5. Fjernelse af portalenheden: placer fingre på begge sider af basen; løft sikkerhedsarmen lige tilbage 
til låst position INDTIL DEN KLIKKER . Læg brugte nåle i en beholder til skarpt affald, i henhold til 
CDC-retningslinierne (USA) og eller dit hospitals retningslinjer for hindring af spredning af blodbårne 
patogener. 

Yderligere brugsanvisninger kan hentes på www.smiths-medical.com
GRIPPER, GRIPPER PLUS und designmærkerne Deltec og Smiths Medical er varemærker tilhørende Smiths 
Medical. Symbolet ® angiver, at varemærket er registreret hos det amerikanske patent- og varemærkekontor 
og i visse andre lande. Alle andre navne og mærker, som er nævnt, er handelsnavne, varemærker eller 
servicemærker tilhørende de respektive ejere. ©2002, 2019 Smiths Medical. Alle rettigheder forbeholdes.

6 Norsk  Ikke Borende sikkerhetsnål
Dette produktet er indikert for administrasjon eller aspirering av væske fra implanterte porter. Den er 
utviklet for å beskytte mot blodbårne patogener forårsaket av nålestikkskader. Det beskytter ikke mot 
andre overføringsmåter av blodbårne patogener. Dette produktet skal skiftes ut i overensstemmelse med 
CDC-retningslinjene eller sykehusets retningslinjer. Benytt ikke dette produktet hvis det ser ut til å være 
skadet eller hvis pakningen har vært åpnet eller er skadet. Dette produktet inneholder en ikke ventilert 
beskyttelseshette.
Til engangsbruk: Medisinsk utstyr krever særskilte materialegenskaper for å fungere etter hensikten. Disse 
egenskapene er kun verifisert for engangsbruk. Eventuelle forsøk på å gjenprosessere utstyret for gjentatt 
bruk vil kunne ha negativ eff ekt på utstyret eller føre til at funksjonsevnen forringes.

ADVARSEL! 
• Dette produktet er for engangsbruk. Å manipulere med eller forsøke å koble nålen til på nytt kan føre 

til stikkskader med kontaminert nål. 
• Dette produktet gir ikke beskyttelse mot lekkasje av kontaminert væske. 
• Hvis man ikke bruker sikkerhetsarmen korrekt (løft sikkerhetsarmen rett bakover til låsestillingen til 

den klikker i lås) når man tar ut nålen fra portalen, kan dette føre til at nålespissen kommer ut igjen fra 
basen, noe som kan føre til man stikker seg med en kontaminert nål. Et nålestikk med en kontaminert 
nål kan føre til infeksjonssykdommer.

• Kontroller at det brukes riktig nållengde til den aktuelle porten/pasienten. Hvis nålen er for lang, kan 
både nålen og porten bli ødelagt under innsetting. Hvis nålen derimot er for kort, er det mulig at den 
ikke går helt gjennom septum i porten, slik at medikamentet kun tilføres det omkringliggende vev, og/
eller at nålen blir blokkert. 

• Y-settets septum: Dersom man ikke kobler til aktuell nålefri enhet etter at injeksjonshetten er fjernet, 
kan det oppstå luftemboli.

FORSIKTIG: 
• Ikke bruk nåler eller andre skarpe gjenstander med det Luer-aktiverte, nålefrie injiseringsstedet. Brukes 

kun med infusjonssett eller sprøyter som har Luerkobling. Bruk alltid aseptisk teknikk når settet/sprøyten 
koples til Y-stedet. Sørg for at luerkoplingen er godt festet.

• Skal ikke brukes med høytrykks- eller kraftdrevne injektorer. Trykk over 45 psi kan forårsake skade og 
lekkasje.

• Følg standard forholdsregler for infeksjonskontroll, som angitt av CDC (USA) eller tilsvarende 
lokale bestemmelser.

Bruk aseptisk teknikk. Henvis til illustrasjonene ved forberedelse og bruk av enheten. 
1. Klargjør porten for steril nålinnsetting .
2. Skyll settet . 
3. Fjern nålbeskyttelsen. Ta tak i GRIPPER PLUS® holderen og stikk nålen gjennom huden og porten med 

en vinkel på 90 ° i forhold til septum. Fjern GRIPPER PLUS® fliken  og kast den. 
4. Legg på en semi-permeabel bandasje over GRIPPER PLUS®-basen, og sørg for at bandasjen dekker minst 

4 cm av området rundt . 

5. Fjerning fra portalinnretningen: plasser fingrene på hver side av basen, løft sikkerhetsarmen rett 
bakover til låsestillingen TIL DEN KLIKKER PÅ PLASS («Click») . Kast brukte nåler i beholder for skarpe 
gjenstander, i samsvar med retningslinjene fra CDC (USA) og/eller din institusjons rettningslinjer for 
blodbårne patogener 

Ekstra bruksanvisning kan skrives ut fra www.smiths-medical.com
GRIPPER, GRIPPER PLUS og designmerket Deltec og designmerket Smiths Medical er varemerker som tilhører 
Smiths Medical. Symbolet ® angir at varemerket er registrert ved U.S. Patent and Trademark Office og i 
visse andre land. Alle andre navn og merker som er nevnt, er varemerker, handelsnavn og servicemerker 
som tilhører de respektive eiere. ©2002, 2019 Smiths Medical. Med enerett.

7 Suomi  Ei-leikkaava turvaneula
Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu nesteiden antamiseen ja imemiseen implantoiduista porteista. Sen tarkoituksena 
on estää tahattomien neulanpistojen aiheuttamia, veren kautta tapahtuvia tartuntoja. Se ei suojaa muita 
kautta siirtyviltä patageeneilta. On suositeltavaa, että tuote vaihdetaan CDC:n (Centers for Disease Control 
/ U.S.) tai kansalliste tai sairaalan ohjeiden mukaisesti. Tätä tuotetta ei saa käyttää, jos pakkaus on aiemmin 
avattu tai vaurioitunut tai tuote on vaurioitunut. Tässä tuotteessa on venttiilitön tulppa.
Ei saa käyttää uudelleen: Lääkinnälliset tarvikkeet vaativat materiaalin erityisominaisuuksia toimiakseen 
halutulla tavalla. Nämä ominaisuudet on vahvistettu vain yhtä käyttökertaa varten. Yritykset käsitellä tarvike 
uudelleenkäyttöä varten voi vaurioittaa tarviketta tai johtaa toiminnon huonontumiseen.

VAROITUKSET: 
• Tämä on kertakäyttötuote. Sen muuntaminen tai neulan uudelleen pistäminen voi aiheuttaa tahattoman 

piston kontaminoituneella neulalla. 
• Tämä tuote ei suojaa kontaminoituneiden nesteiden vuodolta. 
• Jos suojavartta ei käytetä oikein (nosta suojavarsi suoraan taaksepäin lukittuun asentoon, kunnes se naksahtaa), 

kun neula vedetään pois portista, neulan kärki voi päästä uudelleen esiin. Tästä voi aiheutua tahaton pisto 
kontaminoituneella neulalla. Kontaminoituneen neulan pisto voi aiheuttaa tulehdussairauden.

• Varmista, että neulan pituus on oikea porttiin/potilaaseen nähden. Jos se on liian pitkä, neula ja/tai 
portti voivat vaurioitua piston aikana. Jos se on liian lyhyt, neula ei ehkä täysin läpäise portin kalvoa ja 
lääke voi vuotaa ympäröivään kudokseen ja/tai neula voi tukkeutua. 

• Y-kohdan väliseinä: Jos sopivaa neulatonta laitetta ei kiinnitetä injektiotulpan poistamisen jälkeen, se 
voi aiheuttaa ilmaembolian.

VAROTOIMENPITEET: 
• Luerkäyttöisen, neulattoman injektioaseman kanssa ei saa käyttää neuloja tai muita teräviä välineitä. 

Käytä ainoastaan luer-liittimellä varustettuja infuusioletkuja tai ruiskuja. Käytä aina aseptista tekniikkaa 
kiinnittäessäsi infusioletkuja tai -ruiskuja. Varmista, että luer-liitin on kunnolla kiinni.

• Ei saa käyttää suurpaine- tai suurtehoinjektoreiden kanssa. Yli 3 baarin paine voi aiheuttaa vaurioita tai 
vuotoja.

• Noudata CDC:n (USA) tai paikallisia infektiovarotoimia.

Käytä aseptista tekniikkaa. Katso kuvia, kun valmistelet ja käytät laitetta. 
1. Valmistele portti steriilin neulan sisäänvientiä varten .
2. Huuhtele setti . 
3. Poista neulansuojus. Tartu GRIPPER PLUS® -kielekkeeseen ja pistä neula ihon ja portin septumin läpi 

90° kulmassa septumiin nähden. Irrota neulan pidike  ja hävitä se. 
4. Aseta puoliläpäisevä side GRIPPER PLUS®-kannan päälle varmistaen, että vähintään 4 cm:n alue kannan 

ympärillä peittyy . 
5. Neulan poistaminen portista: aseta sormet kannan molemmille puolille ja nosta suojavarsi 

suoraan taaksepäin lukittuun asentoon, KUNNES SE NAKSAHTAA (”Click”) . Hävitä käytetyt neulat 
teräväjätesäiliöön CDC:n (USA:ssa) tai sairaalan veriperäisiä patogeeneja koskevien ohjeiden mukaisesti. 

Lisäkäyttöohjeet voidaan tulostaa osoitteesta www.smiths-medical.com
GRIPPER, GRIPPER PLUS ja Deltec designmerkki ja Smiths Medical designmerkki ovat Smiths Medical´in 
tavaramerkkejä. ®- merkki tarkoittaa, että tavaramerkki on rekisteröity Yhdysvaltain patentti- ja 
tavaramerkkivirastossa sekä eräissä muissa maissa. Kaikki muut mainitut nimet ja merkit ovat omistajiensa 
tavaranimiä, tavaramerkkejä tai palvelumerkkejä. ©2002, 2019 Smiths Medical. Kaikki oikeudet pidätetään.

8 Ελληνικά  Μη διατρητική βελόνα ασφαλείας
Αυτό το προϊόν ενδείκνυται για χορήγηση ή αφαίρεση υγρών από εμφυτευμένες θέσεις εισόδου. Είναι 
σχεδιασμένη για να βοηθά στην προστασία από έκθεση σε μεταφερόμενα μέσω του αίματος παθογόνα, 
που προκαλείται λόγω τυχαίων τραυματισμών από νύξη με βελόνα. Δεν προστατεύει από τη μετάδοση, 
μέσω άλλων οδών, παθογόνων μεταφερόμενων δια του αίματος. Συνιστούμε να αλλάζετε αυτό το προϊόν 
σύμφωνα με τις κατευθυντήριες οδηγίες των Κέντρων Ελέγχου Ασθενειών των ΗΠΑ (CDC) για σετ χορήγησης, 
τις αντίστοιχες οδηγίες των αρμόδιων αρχών της χώρας σας, τα επαγγελματικά πρότυπα πρακτικής ή/και 
την πολιτική του νοσοκομειακού σας ιδρύματος. Μη χρησιμοποιήσετε αυτό το προϊόν αν φαίνεται να έχει 
υποστεί ζημιά ή αν η συσκευασία του έχει ανοιχτεί ή έχει υποστεί ζημιά. Αυτό το προϊόν συνοδεύεται από 
ένα μη αεριζόμενο κάλυμμα.
Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε: Τα ιατροτεχνολογικά προϊόντα απαιτούν συγκεκριμένα χαρακτηριστικά υλικών 
για να έχουν την προβλεπόμενη απόδοση. Τα χαρακτηριστικά αυτά έχουν επαληθευτεί για μία μόνο χρήση. 
Οποιαδήποτε απόπειρα επανεπεξεργασίας του οργάνου για επακόλουθη επαναχρησιμοποίηση μπορεί να 
επηρεάσει αρνητικά την ακεραιότητα του οργάνου ή να οδηγήσει σε υποβάθμιση της απόδοσης.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΊΗΣΗ: 
• Αυτό το προϊόν προορίζεται για μία μόνο χρήση. Μην αποπειραθείτε να επανατοποθετήσετε τη βελόνα 

γιατί κάτι τέτοιο μπορεί να γίνει αιτία τσιμπήματος με τη μολυσμένη βελόνα. 
• Αυτό το προϊόν δεν παρέχει προστασία από διαρροή μολυσμένων υγρών. 
• Αν δεν χρησιμοποιήσετε σωστά το βραχίονα ασφαλείας (ανασηκώστε το βραχίονα ασφαλείας κατευθείαν 

πίσω στη θέση ασφάλισης έως ότου ακουστεί ένα “κλικ”) όταν αφαιρείτε τη βελόνα από τη θέση εισόδου, 
μπορεί το άκρο της βελόνας να ξαναβγεί από τη βάση και να γίνει αιτία τσιμπήματος με τη μολυσμένη 
βελόνα. Το τσίμπημα με μολυσμένη βελόνα μπορεί να προκαλέσει λοίμωξη.

• Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το μήκος της βελόνας είναι κατάλληλο για τη θέση εισόδου και τον ασθενή. Αν το 
μήκος της βελόνας είναι πολύ μεγάλο, η βελόνα ή/και η θέση εισόδου μπορεί να υποστεί ζημιά κατά 
την εισαγωγή. Αν είναι πολύ μικρό, η βελόνα μπορεί να μην τρυπήσει εντελώς το διάφραγμα της θέσης 
εισόδου με αποτέλεσμα το φάρμακο να διαχυθεί στους γύρω ιστούς ή/και η βελόνα να αποφραχθεί. 

• Διάφαγμα με θέση σχήματος Υ: Αν δεν προσαρτήσετε μια κατάλληλη συσκευή χωρίς βελόνα μετά την 
αφαίρεση της καλύπτρας έγχυσης, μπορεί να προκληθεί εμβολή αέρα.

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: 
• Mη χρησιμοποιείτε βελόνες ή άλλα αιχμηρά αντικείμενα στην περιοχή έγχυσης που ενεργοποιείται 

με luer και δεν περιέχει βελόνες. Χρησιμοποιήστε τη μόνο με σετ χορήγησης ή σύριγγες που έχουν 
συνδέσμους λούερ. Χρησιμοποιείτε πάντοτε άσηπτη τεχνική όταν συνδέετε τα σετ/τις σύριγγες με την 
περιοχή με σχήμα Υ. Σιγουρευτείτε ότι ο σύνδεσμος λούερ έχει ασφαλιστεί σταθερά.

• Να μη χρησιμοποιείται με υψηλή πίεση ή ενετήρες ισχύος. Πίεση άνω των 45 psi ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει 
ζημιά και διαρροή.

• Τηρείτε τις γενικές προφυλάξεις ελέγχου λοιμώξεων όπως προσδιορίζονται από τα Κέντρα 
Ελέγχου Ασθενειών των ΗΠΑ (CDC) ή τις αρμόδιες αρχές της χώρας σας.

Χρησιμοποιήστε άσηπτη τεχνική. Κατά την προετοιμασία και τη χρήση αυτής της συσκευής, 
συμβουλεύεστε τις εικόνες. 
1. Προετοιμάστε τη θέση εισόδου για αποστειρωμένη εισαγωγή βελόνας .
2. Εκπλύνετε το σετ . 
3. Αφαιρέστε το προστατευτικό κάλυμμα της βελόνας. Πιάστε τη γλωττίδα GRIPPER PLUS® και εισαγάγετε 

τη βελόνα διαμέσου του δέρματος και του διαφράγματος της θέσης εισόδου υπό γωνία 90° σε σχέση 
με το διάφραγμα. ΑΦΑΙΡΕΣΤΕ ΤΗ ΓΛΩΤΤΙΔΑ GRIPPER PLUS®  και πετάξτε την. 

4. Τοποθετήστε έναν ημιδιαπερατό επίδεσμο πάνω από τη βήση GRIPPER PLUS® και βεβαιωθείτε ότι έχει 
καλυφθεί μια περιοχή τουλάχιστον 4 cm γύρω από τη βάση . 

5. Για να αφαιρέσετε τη βελόνα από τη συσκευή εισόδου: από το πίσω μέρος του GRIPPER PLUS® 
POWER P.A.C. πιάστε τη βάση με τα δάκτυλά σας και ανασηκώστε το βραχίονα ασφαλείας κατευθείαν 
πίσω στη θέση ασφάλισης ΕΩΣ ΟΤΟΥ ΑΚΟΥΣΤΕΙ ΕΝΑ “ΚΛΙΚ” (“Click”) . Πετάξτε τις χρησιμοποιημένες 
βελόνες στο ειδικό δοχείο για αιχμηρά αντικείμενα σύμφωνα με τις κατευθυντήριες οδηγίες των Κέντρων 
Ελέγχου Ασθενειών των ΗΠΑ (CDC) ή/και τις αντίστοιχες οδηγίες των αρμόδιων αρχών της χώρας σας. 

Επιπλέον Οδηγίες χρήσης μπορούν να εκτυπωθούν στην ηλεκτρονική διεύθυνση www.smiths-medical.com
GRIPPER, GRIPPER PLUS το σήμα σχεδιασμού Deltec και το σήμα σχεδιασμού Smiths Medical είναι εμπορικά 
σήματα της Smiths Medical. Το σύμβολο ® υποδηλώνει ότι το εμπορικό σήμα έχει κατατεθεί στο γραφείο 
διπλωμάτων ευρεσιτεχνίας και εμπορικών σημάτων των Η.Π.Α. και ορισμένων άλλων χωρών. Όλα τα άλλα 
ονόματα και σήματα που αναφέρονται είναι εμπορικές επωνυμίες, εμπορικά σήματα ή σήματα υπηρεσίας 
των αντίστοιχων ιδιοκτητών τους. ©2002, 2019 Smiths Medical. Με την επιφύλαξη όλων των δικαιωμάτων.

- Non-Coring Safety Needle Extension Set 
 Instructions for Use
. Aiguille Atraumatique Prolongateur
 Mode d’emploi
/ Nicht-stanzende Sicherheitsnadel Verlängerungsleitung
 Gebrauchsanweisung
0 Ago di sicurezza non carotante Set di prolunga
 Istruzioni per l’uso
1 Aguja de Seguridad Huber Equipo de extensión
 Instrucciones de uso
2 Agulha de Segurança Sem Núcleo Conjunto de Extensão
 Instrucções de Utilização
3 Niet-Borende veiligheidsnaald Extensieset 
 Instructies voor gebruik
4 Icke stansande infusionsnål med nålskydd Förlängningsslang 
 Bruksanvisning
5 Ikke-coring nål Forlængerslange 
 Brugsanvisning
6 Ikke Borende sikkerhetsnål Forlengelsessett
 Bruksanvisning
7 Ei – leikkaava turvaneula Jatkoletku
  Käyttöohjeet
8 Μη διατρητική βελόνα ασφαλείας Σετ επέκτασης
 Οδηγίες χρήσης

20 cm
(8 in.)

20 cm
(8 in.)

0.3 mL

- Priming volume . Volume d’amorçage / Vorfüllvolumen 0 Volume 
  di riempimento 1 Volumen de cebado 2 Volume de preenchimento 
    3 Priming volume 4 Fyllnadsvolym 5 Fyldningsvolumen 
        6 Påfyllingsvolum 7 Täyttötilavuus 8 Περιεχόμενος όγκος:

0.5 mL

20 cm
(8 in.)

- Priming volume . Volume d’amorçage / Vorfüllvolumen 0 Volume 
  di riempimento 1 Volumen de cebado 2 Volume de preenchimento 
    3 Priming volume 4 Fyllnadsvolym 5 Fyldningsvolumen 
        6 Påfyllingsvolum 7 Täyttötilavuus 8 Περιεχόμενος όγκος:

0.8 mL
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- Priming volume . Volume d’amorçage / Vorfüllvolumen 0 Volume 
  di riempimento 1 Volumen de cebado 2 Volume de preenchimento 
    3 Priming volume 4 Fyllnadsvolym 5 Fyldningsvolumen 
        6 Påfyllingsvolum 7 Täyttötilavuus 8 Περιεχόμενος όγκος:

- Symbols . Symboles / Symbole 0 Simboli 
1 Símbolos 2 Símbolos 3 Symbolen 4 Symboler 
5 Symboler 6 Symboler 7 Symbolien 8 Σύμβολα:

- Caution . Attention / Vorsicht 0 Attenzione 1 Precaución 2 Precaução 
3 Let op 4 Försiktighet 5 Forsigtig 6 Forsiktighet 7 Huomautus 8 Προσοχή 

- Do Not Reuse . Ne pas réutiliser / Nicht zur Wiederverwendung 0 Non 
riutilizzare 1 No reutilizar 2 Não reutilizar 3 Niet opnieuw gebruiken 4 Får inte 
återanvändas 5 Må ikke genanvendes 6 Til engangsbruk 7 Ei saa käyttää uudelleen 
8 Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε 

- Catalogue Number . Numéro de catalogue / Bestellnummer 0 Numero 
di catalogo 1 Número de catálogo 2 Número de catálogo 3 Catalogusnummer 
4 Katalognummer 5 Katalognummer 6 Katalognummer 7 Luettelonumero 
8 Αριθμός καταλόγου 

- Batch Code . Numéro de lot / Chargenbezeichnung 0 Codice del lotto 1 Código 
de lote 2 Código de série 3 Batchcode 4 Batchkod 5 Batchkode 6 Kode for parti 
7 Eräkoodi 8 Κωδικός παρτίδας 

- Sterilized using ethylene oxide . Stérilisé à l’oxyde d’éthylène / Sterilisation 
mit Ethylenoxid 0 Metodo di sterilizzazione con ossido di etilene 1 Método de 
esterilización utilizando óxido de etileno 2 Esterilizado utilizando óxido de etileno 
3 Gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide 4 Steriliserad med etylenoxid 5 Steriliseret 
med etylenoxid 6 Sterilisert med etylenoksid 7 Steriloitu etyleenioksidilla 
8 Αποστειρώθηκε με χρήση οξειδίου του αιθυλενίου 

- Date of Manufacture . Date de fabrication / Herstellungsdatum 0 Data di 
fabbricazione 1 Fecha de fabricación 2 Data de fabrico 3 Fabricagedatum  
4 Tillverkningsdatum 5 Fremstillingsdato 6 Produksjonsdato 7 Valmistuspäivä  
8 Ημερομηνία κατασκευής

- Manufacturer . Fabricant / Hersteller 0 Fabbricante 1 Fabricante 
2 Fabricante 5 Fabrikant 3 Fabrikant 4 Tillverkare 6 Produsent 7 Valmistaja 
8 Κατασκευαστής 

- Use by . Utiliser avant le / Verwendbar bis 0 Utilizzare entro 1 Fecha de 
caducidad 2 Utilizar até 3 Te gebruiken voor 4 Använd före 5 Anvendes inden 
6 Brukes innen 7 Käytettävä ennen 8 Ημερομηνία λήξης 

- Not made with natural rubber latex . Fabriqué sans latex naturel (caoutchouc) 
/ Nicht mit Latex aus Naturkautschuk hergestellt 0 rodotto senza lattice di gomma 
naturale 1 Fabricado sin látex de caucho natural 2 Não fabricado com látex de borracha 
natural 3 Niet gemaakt met natuurlijke rubberlatex 4 Inte gjord med naturgummilatex 
5 Ikke fremstillet af naturgummilatex 6 Ikke fremstilt med naturgummilateks 
7 Ei valmistettu luonnonkumilateksista 8 Δεν κατασκευάζεται με λάτεξ από φυσικό 
ελαστικό κόμμι 

- Caution: Federal (U.S.A.) law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a 
physician. . Attention : La législation fédérale américaine n’autorise la vente de ce 
produit que sur prescription médicale. / Vorsicht: In den USA darf dieses Produkt nach 
den gesetzlichen Vorschriften nur durch einen Arzt oder auf ärztliche Verschreibung 
abgegeben werden. 0 Attenzione - La legge federale (U.S.A.) limita la vendita di questo 
dispositivo ai medici o su prescrizione medica. 1 Precaución: Las leyes federales de 
EE.UU. restringen la venta de este dispositivo a un médico o por prescripción facultativa. 
2 Precaução: A lei federal dos E.U.A. restringe a venda deste dispositivo a médicos 
ou mediante receita médica. 3 Let op: Krachtens de nationale wetgeving (van de 
V.S.) mag dit product uitsluitend door of op voorschrift van een arts worden verkocht. 
4 Försiktighet: Enligt amerikansk federal lagstiftning får denna produkt endast säljas av 
eller på order av läkare. 5 Forsigtig: Ifølge amerikansk lov må dette produkt kun sælges 
af eller på ordination af en læge. 6 Forsiktighet: Etter amerikansk lovgivning kan dette 
utstyret kun selges eller bestilles av en lege. 7 Huomautus: Yhdysvaltain lain mukaan 
tämän välineen saa myydä vain lääkäri tai lääkärin määräyksestä. 8 Προσοχή: Η 
ομοσπονδιακή νομοθεσία (των Η.Π.Α.) περιορίζει την πώληση αυτής της συσκευής μόνον 
από ιατρούς ή κατόπιν εντολής ιατρού. 

- Quantity . Quantité / Menge 0 Quantità 1 Cantidad 2 Quantidade 3 Aantal 
4 Kvantitet 5 Antal 6 Antall 7 Määrä 8 Ποσότητα 

- Authorized Representative in the European Community . Mandataire dans la 
Communauté européenne / Bevollmächtigter in der Europäischen Gemeinschaft 
0 Mandatario per la Comunità Europea 1 Representante autorizado en la Comunidad 
Europea 2 Mandatário na Comunidade Europeia 3 Gemachtigde in de Europese 
Gemeenschap 4 Auktoriserad representant i Europeiska gemenskapen 5 Repræsentant 
i det Europæiske Fællesskab 6 Representant i Europa 7 Valtuutettu edustaja Euroopan 
yhteisössä 8 Εξουσιοδοτημένος αντιπρόσωπος στην Ευρωπαϊκή Κοινότητα 

- Do not use if package is damaged . Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé 
/ Inhalt bei beschädigter Verpackung nicht verwenden 0 Non utilizzare se la 
confezione è danneggiata 1 No utilizar si el envase está dañado 2 Não utilizar se a 
embalagem estiver danificada 3 Niet gebruiken indien de verpakking beschadigd is 
4 Får inte användas om förpackningen är skadad 5 Må ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen 
er beskadiget 6 Må ikke brukes hvis emballasjen er ødelagt 7 Ei saa käyttää, jos 
pakkaus on vahingoittunut 8 Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε εάν η συσκευασία έχει υποστεί 
ζημιά 

- Non-pyrogenic . Non pyrogène / Pyrogenfrei 0 Prodotto apirogeno 
1 Apirógeno 2 Apirogénico 3 Niet-pyrogeen 4 Icke-pyrogen 5 Ikke pyrogen 
6 Ikke-pyrogen 7 Pyrogeeniton 8 Μη πυρετογόνος 

 Manufacturer: 
Smiths Medical ASD, Inc.
6000 Nathan Lane North
Minneapolis, MN 55442 USA
Tel: 1 800 258 5361 (US/CA)
Tel: +1 614 210 7300

 European Representative:
Smiths Medical Czech Republic a. s. 
Olomoucká 306, Hranice 1 - Město,
75   3 01 Hranice, Czech Republic
Tel: +44 (0)1233 722100

www.smiths-medical.com

MADE IN MEXICO



- English  Non-Coring Safety Needle
This product is indicated for the administration into or withdrawal of fluids from implanted ports. It is 
designed to help protect against exposure to bloodborne pathogens caused by accidental needlestick 
injuries. It does not protect against other routes of bloodborne pathogen transmission. It is recommended 
that this product be changed in accordance with U.S. Centers for Disease Control (CDC) guidelines for 
administration sets, local or country specific guidelines, professional standards of practice, and/or according 
to your institution’s policy. Do not use this product if it appears damaged or if the package has been 
previously opened or damaged. This product contains a nonvented cap.
Do Not Reuse: Medical devices require specific material characteristics to perform as intended. These 
characteristics have been verified for single use only. Any attempt to reprocess the device for subsequent 
re-use may adversely affect the integrity of the device or lead to deterioration in performance.

WARNINGS: 
• This is a single-use product. Tampering with or attempting to re-engage the needle could result in 

accidental needlestick with a contaminated needle. 
• This product does not provide protection against leakage of contaminated fluids. 
• Failure to use safety arm correctly (lift safety arm straight back to the lock position until it clicks) when 

removing needle from portal site could result in the needle tip re-emerging from the base, resulting 
in accidental needlestick with a contaminated needle. A needlestick with a contaminated needle may 
cause infectious disease.

• Verify needle length is correct for portal/patient; if too long, needle and/or portal may be damaged at 
insertion; if too short, needle may not completely pierce portal septum, and medication may be delivered 
into surrounding tissue and/or needle may be blocked. 

• Y-site septum: Failure to attach an appropriate needleless device after removing the injection cap can 
result in air embolism.

CAUTIONS: 
• Do not use needles or other sharps with the luer activated needleless injection site. Use only with 

administration sets or syringes which have luer connectors. Always use aseptic technique when 
connecting sets/syringes to the Y-site. Make sure the luer connector is securely attached.

• Do not use with high pressure or with power injectors. Pressure above 45 psi may cause damage and 
leakage.

• Follow standard infection control precautions as specified by the CDC (USA) or local equivalent.

Use aseptic technique. Refer to the illustrations when preparing and using this device. 
1. Prepare the portal site for sterile needle insertion .
2. Flush the set . 
3. Remove the needle guard. Grasp the GRIPPER PLUS® tab and insert the needle through the skin and 

portal septum at a 90° angle to the septum. REMOVE THE GRIPPER PLUS® TAB  and discard it. 
4. Apply a semi-permeable dressing over the GRIPPER PLUS® base, ensuring that a minimum 4 cm area 

surrounding the base is covered . 
5. To remove from portal device: from back of GRIPPER PLUS®, place fingers on each side of base; lift the 

safety arm straight back to the lock position UNTIL IT CLICKS . Dispose of used needles in a sharps 
container, in accordance with CDC guidelines (USA) and/or your institution’s bloodborne pathogens 
program. 

Additional Instructions for Use can be printed at www.smiths-medical.com 
GRIPPER, GRIPPER PLUS and the Deltec and Smiths Medical design marks are trademarks of Smiths Medical. 
The symbol ® indicates the trademark is registered in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and certain 
other countries. All other names and marks mentioned are the trade names, trademarks or service marks 
of their respective owners. ©2002, 2019 Smiths Medical. All rights reserved.

. Français  Aiguille Atraumatique
Ce produit est indiqué pour l’administration ou le prélèvement de fluides à partir de chambres implantables. 
Elle est conçue pour aider à protéger contre l’exposition à des pathogènes à diffusion hématogène résultant 
de blessures accidentelles par piqûre d’aiguille. Il ne fournit pas de protection contre les autres voies de 
transmission d’agents pathogènes à diffusion hématogène. Il est recommandé de remplacer ce produit 
conformément aux recommandations du Centre de lutte contre les maladies (CDC - USA) ou à la politique 
en vigueur dans votre établissement. Ne pas utiliser le produit s’il apparaît endommagé ou si l’emballage 
a été initialement ouvert ou endommagé. Ce produit est doté d’un bouchon non ventilé.
Ne pas réutiliser: Les dispositifs médicaux requièrent des caractéristiques matérielles spécifiques pour 
être utilisés comme prévu. Ces caractéristiques ont été avérées uniquement en cas d’usage unique. Toute 
tentative de retraitement du dispositif en vue d’une réutilisation peut gravement compromettre son 
intégrité ou ses performances.

AVERTISSEMENT : 
• Ce produit est à usage unique. L’altération ou la tentative de ré-introduction de l’aiguille pourrait entraîner 

une piqûre accidentelle avec une aiguille contaminée. 
• Ce produit ne fournit pas de protection contre la fuite de liquides contaminés. 
• Le fait de ne pas utiliser correctement le bras de sécurité (c’est-à-dire en relevant celui-ci tout droit vers 

l’arrière dans sa position de verrouillage jusqu’au déclic), lors du retrait de l’aiguille du site d’accès, peut 
faire que la pointe de l’aiguille ressorte de la base et cause une piqûre accidentelle avec une aiguille 
contaminée. Une piqûre faite par une aiguille contaminée peut causer une maladie infectieuse.

• Vérifier que la longueur de l’aiguille est correcte pour la chambre d’accès/le patient ; si elle est trop 
longue, l’aiguille ou la chambre d’accès peut être endommagée lors de l’insertion ; si elle est trop courte, 
l’aiguille peut ne pas percer complètement le septum de la chambre et la solution médicamenteuse 
peut être administrée dans les tissus environnants et/ou l’aiguille peut être obturée. 

• Y-site septum : Une mauvaise connexion entre le dispositif et le luer après le retrait du capuchon 
d’injection peut entraîner des risques d’embolie.

ATTENTION : 
• Ne pas se servir d’aiguilles ou d’autres objets pointus ou tranchants sur le site d’injection sans aiguille 

à activation luer. N’utiliser que des sets de perfusion ou des seringues qui possèdent des raccords Luer. 
Toujours utiliser une technique aseptique lors des branchements des sets/seringues à un site en Y. 
S’assurer que le raccord Luer est bien installé.

• Ne pas utiliser en haute pression ou avec des injecteurs à pression. Toute pression supérieure à 45 psi 
risque de provoquer des dommages ou une fuite.

• Prendre les précautions d’usage contre l’infection conformément aux directives du Centre de 
lutte contre les maladies (CDC - USA) ou aux réglementations locales.

Procéder de manière aseptique. Se référer aux illustrations lors de la préparation du dispositif ou 
de son utilisation. 
1. Préparer la peau selon le protocole en vigueur pour l’insertion de l’aiguille stérile .
2. Rincer le set . 
3. Enlever l’embout protecteur. Saisir la pince du GRIPPER PLUS® et insérer l’aiguille à travers la peau et le 

septum de la chambre de manière perpendiculaire ; elle doit impérativement former un angle de 90° 
par rapport au septum. RETIRER LA PINCE «GRIPPER PLUS®»  et la mettre au rebut. 

4. Recouvrir le « GRIPPER PLUS® » avec un pansement occlusif aéré sur un périmètre d’au moins 4 cm autour 
du « GRIPPER® » . 

5. Pour le retrait de la chambre d’accès : Placer les doigts de part et d’autre de la base ; relever le bras 
de sécurité tout droit vers l’arrière dans sa position de verrouillage JUSQU’AU DÉCLIC («Click») . Jeter 
les aiguilles dans un collecteur pour objets tranchants, en conformité avec les directives du Centre 
de lutte contre les maladies (CDC - USA) et/ou au programme de votre établissement concernant les 
pathogènes à diffusion hématogène. 

Des Modes d’emploi supplémentaires peuvent être imprimés à partir du site Web www.smiths-medical.com
GRIPPER, GRIPPER PLUS et les dessins de marque Deltec et Smiths Medical sont des marques déposées de 

Smiths Medical. Le symbole ® indique que cette marque est enregistrée auprès du Bureau des brevets 
et marques de commerce des États-Unis ainsi que dans certains autres pays. Les autres noms et marques 
mentionnés sont les noms de commerce, marques de commerce ou marques de service de leurs détenteurs 
respectifs. ©2002, 2019 Smiths Medical. Tous droits réservés.

/ Deutsch  Nicht-stanzende Sicherheitsnadel
Dieses Produkt dient zur Verabreichung von Flüssigkeiten und zur Blutentnahme über einen implantierten 
Port. Sie dient dem zusätzlichen Schutz gegen eine Exposition mit durch Blut übertragbaren 
Krankheitserregern durch unbeabsichtigte Nadelstichverletzungen. Sie schützt jedoch nicht vor anderen 
hämatogenen Übertragungsmöglickeiten. Es wird empfohlen, diese Nadel gemäß den geltenden 
Hygienevorschriften auszuwechseln. Beschädigte oder bereits geöffnete Verpackungen bzw. Nadeln dürfen 
nicht verwendet werden. Dieses Produkt ist mit einer unbelüfteten Endkappe versehen.
Nicht zur Wiederverwendung: Medizinische Produkte erfordern bestimmte Materialeigenschaften, 
um ihre vorgesehene Funktion erfüllen zu können. Diese Eigenschaften wurden nur für eine einmalige 
Anwendung validiert. Jeder Versuch der Wiederaufbereitung für weitere Anwendungen kann die Integrität 
des Produktes beeinträchtigen oder zu einer schlechteren Funktion führen.

WARNHINWEIS: 
• Dieses Produkt ist nur zum Einmalgebrauch bestimmt. Unsachgemäße Handhabung sowie der erneute 

Einsatz der Nadel kann zu Stichverletzungen und Kontamination führen. 
• Das Austreten von Flüssigkeiten kann nicht durch dieses Produkt verhindert werden. 
• Eine falsche Handhabung des Sicherheitsarmes beim Herausziehen der Nadel aus dem Port, 

verhindert womöglich die Verankerung der Nadel in der Schutzvorrichtung und kann somit zu einer 
Nadelstichverletzung führen. Korrekte Gebrauchsanweisung: Ziehen Sie den Sicherheitsarm bis zum 
hörbaren Einrasten der Nadel (Klick) gerade heraus.

• Achten Sie auf die richtige Nadellänge für den Port bzw. den Patienten. Eine zu lange Nadel kann beim 
Einführen die Nadel oder den Port beschädigen. Eine zu kurze Nadel kann die Portmembran nicht völlig 
durchdringen; dadurch ist entweder die Nadel blockiert oder das Medikament wird in das umliegende 
Gewebe injiziert. 

• Y-site Septum: Nach dem Entfernen des Injektionsstopfens muss ein passender Verschluss fest angebracht 
werden, um eine Luftembolie zu verhindern.

ACHTUNG: 
• Verwenden Sie weder Nadeln noch andere spitze Gegenstände an der Luer-aktivierten nadellosen 

Einstichstelle. Nur zusammen mit Infusions-Sets oder Spritzen mit Luer-Anschluss verwenden! Beim 
Verbinden der Sets/Spritzen mit dem Y-Konnektor stets aseptisch arbeiten! Sicherstellen, dass der 
Luer-Konnektor sicher befestigt ist!

• Nicht mit Hochdruckinjektoren verwenden. Ein Druck über 45 psi kann zu Schäden und Undichtigkeit 
führen.

• Die allgemeinen Hygienemaßnahmen und –vorschriften zur Infektionskontrolle sind einzuhalten.

Auf aseptische Vorgehensweise ist zu achten. Bei der Vorbereitung und Verwendung dieses Produkts 
beachten Sie bitte die Abbildungen. 
1. Desinfizieren Sie vor der Punktion das Hautareal über dem Port .
2. Spülen Sie das Set . 
3. Entfernen Sie die Schutzhülle von der Nadel. Die GRIPPER PLUS® am Halteclip fassen und die Nadel 

rechtwinklig (90‘) zum Septum durch Haut und Portseptum einführen. Anschließend entfernen Sie 
den Halteclip von der GRIPPER PLUS®  und entsorgen Sie ihn.

4. Die GRIPPER PLUS® Nadel wird mit einem semipermeablen Verband (mindestens 4 × 4 cm) abgedeckt 
.

5. Zur Entfernung der GRIPPER PLUS®: Fixieren Sie die Basis der Nadel mit zwei Fingern. Ziehen Sie 
den Sicherheitsarm bis zum hörbaren Einrasten der Nadel gerade heraus (“Klick”) . Entsorgen Sie 
die gebrauchte Nadel unter Einhaltung der geltenden Hygienevorschriften.

Weitere Gebrauchsanweisungen können im Internet unter www.smiths-medical.com ausgedruckt werden
GRIPPER, GRIPPER PLUS und das Deltec-Logo und Smiths Medical-Logo sind Marken von Smiths Medical. Das 
Symbol ® bedeutet, dass die Marke beim Patent- und Warenzeichenamt der USA und einiger anderer Länder 
eingetragen ist. Alle anderen erwähnten Namen und Marken sind Handelsnamen, geschützte Marken oder 
Dienstleistungsmarken ihrer jeweiligen Eigentümer. ©2002, 2019 Smiths Medical. Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

0 Italiano  Ago di sicurezza non carotante
Questo prodotto è indicato per la somministrazione o per il prelievo di fluidi da port impiantati. È progettato 
per aiutare a proteggere contro l’esposizione a patogeni ematici causata da ferite accidentali da puntura 
di ago. Non protegge da altre vie di trasmissione di patogeni ematici. Si raccomanda di cambiare questo 
prodotto secondo le linee guida sui set di somminstrazione dei CDC (Centers for Desease Control), USA,  
oppure in ottemperanza a specifiche linee guida locali, standard  professionali di utilizzo o protocolli in uso 
presso la struttura. Non usare questo prodotto se appare danneggiato o se la confezione è stata aperta o 
danneggiata in precedenza. Questo prodotto contiene un tappo senza sfiato.
Non riutilizzare: Per funzionare correttamente, i dispositivi medici devono rispondere a caratteristiche 
specifiche del materiale. Queste caratteristiche sono state verificate esclusivamente nel caso di singolo 
utilizzo del dispositivo. Qualsiasi tentativo di riprocessare il dispositivo per il riutilizzo successivo può alterare 
in maniera avversa l’integrità del dispositivo stesso o condurre a un deterioramento delle prestazioni.

AVVERTENZE: 
• Si tratta di un prodotto monouso. La manomissione o il tentativo di ripristinare l’ago può causare una 

puntura accidentale con un ago contaminato. 
• Questo prodotto non protegge contro perdite di fluidi contaminati. 
• Se il braccio di sicurezza non viene usato correttamente (va sollevato e portato all’indietro in posizione 

di blocco fino a quando non si avverte il click), al momento dell’estrazione dell’ago dal port la punta può 
ancora emergere dalla base, con il conseguente pericolo di puntura accidentale con ago contaminato. 
La puntura con un ago contaminato può causare malattie infettive.

• Verificare che la lunghezza dell’ago sia corretta per port/paziente; se è troppo lungo, l’ago e/o il port 
possono subire danni all’inserimento; se è troppo corto, l’ago può non perforare completamente il setto 
del port, con conseguente possibile stravaso di farmaco nel tessuto circostante e/o blocco dell’ago stesso. 

• Setto della seconda via: Il mancato collegamento con un dispositivo needleless dopo la rimozione del 
cappuccio d’iniezione può provocare embolia gassosa.

PRECAUZIONI: 
• Non usare aghi o altri dispositivi acuminati con la connessione Luer needleless. Usare solo con i set di 

somministrazione o le siringhe dotati di connettori Luer. Usare sempre una tecnica asettica quando si 
collegano set/siringhe alla seconda via. Assicurarsi che il connettore Luer sia ben stretto.

• Non utilizzare con pressione elevata o iniettori automatici. Pressioni superiori ai 45 psi possono causare 
danni e fuoriuscite di liquido.

• Seguire le precauzioni standard per il controllo delle infezioni specificate dai CDC (USA) o la 
normativa locale equivalente.

Adottare una tecnica asettic. Seguire le illustrazioni per la preparazione e l’uso del dispositivo. 
1. Preparare il sito del port per l’inserimento sterile dell’ago .
2. Lavare il set . 
3. Rimuovere la protezione dell’ago. Afferrare le alette del GRIPPER PLUS® e inserire l’ago attraverso la 

cute e il setto del port con un angolo di 90° rispetto al setto. Rimuovere l’aletta del GRIPPER PLUS® 
 e gettarla. 

4. Applicare una medicazione semi-permeabile sulla base del GRIPPER PLUS®, assicurandosi che sia coperta 
un’area circostante di almeno 4 cm . 

5. Per rimuovere dal port – Posizionare le dita su entrambi i lati della base, portare indietro il braccio 



di sicurezza nella posizione di blocco e VERIFICARE CHE SCATTI (con un “CLICK”) . Smaltire gli aghi 
usati nei contenitori per oggetti affilati seguendo le istruzioni raccomandate dai CDC (USA) e/o nel 
programma relativo ai patogeni ematici del proprio istituto. 

Ulteriori istruzioni per l’uso sono disponibili per la stampa all’indirizzo www.smiths-medical.com
GRIPPER, GRIPPER PLUS e i loghi Deltec e Smiths Medical sono marchi di fabbrica di Smiths Medical. Il 
simbolo ® indica che il marchio di fabbrica è depositato presso l’ufficio brevetti e marchi degli Stati Uniti 
d’America e di altri Paesi. Tutti gli altri nomi e marchi citati sono nomi commerciali, marchi di fabbrica o 
marchi di servizio dei rispettivi titolari. ©2002, 2019 Smiths Medical. Tutti i diritti sono riservati.

1 Español  Aguja de Seguridad Huber
Este producto está indicado para la inyección o extracción de líquidos de puertos implantados. Se ha 
diseñado para proteger contra la exposición a los patógenos de transmisión hemática provocada por 
lesiones accidentales producidas por punción con agujas. No protege contra la transmisión de agentes 
patógenos en la sangre que lleguen por otras vías. Se recomienda cambiar este producto de acuerdo con 
las pautas del CDC (Centro para el Control de Enfermedades) o los estándares de práctica profesional, y/o 
de acuerdo a la normativa de su institución. No utilizar este producto si aparece dañado o el envase ha 
sido previamente abierto o dañado. Este producto contiene un tapón sin orificio.
No reutilizar: El material de los dispositivos médicos debe reunir características específicas para funcionar 
como es debido. Dichas características únicamente se han verificado para un solo uso. Cualquier intento 
de reprocesar el dispositivo para su ulterior reutilización puede afectar negativamente a la integridad del 
mismo o dar lugar a fallos en su funcionamiento.

ADVERTENCIA: 
• Este producto es para un solo uso. La alteración de la aguja o el intento de reconectarla podría resultar 

en la punción accidental con una aguja contaminada. 
• Este producto no provee protección contra la fuga de líquidos contaminados. 
• Si no se usa el brazo de seguridad correctamente (levante el brazo de seguridad en línea recta hacia 

atrás a la posición de trabado hasta que se escuche un clic) al sacar la aguja del sitio del portal, podría 
ocurrir que la punta de la aguja re-emerja de la base y cause una punción accidental con una aguja 
contaminada. Una punción con una aguja contaminada puede causar infecciones.

• Verifique que la longitud sea correcta para el portal y el paciente; si es demasiado larga, la aguja y/o el 
portal pueden dañarse en la inserción; si es demasiado corta, la aguja puede no perforar el septum del 
portal, y el medicamento puede ir al tejido circundante y/o puede bloquearse la aguja. 

• Y-site septum: Un fallo al conectar un dispositivo sin agujas apropiado después de retirar el tapón puede 
producir un embolismo aéreo.

PRECAUCIÓN: 
• No use agujas u otros instrumentos puntiagudos en el sitio de inyección sin agujas activado por el 

luer. Utilícela únicamente con jeringas o equipos de administración dotados de conectores Luer-Lock. 
Emplee siempre una técnica aséptica al conectar equipos o jeringas a la bifurcación en Y. Verifique que 
el conector Luer-Lock quede firmemente afianzado.

• No debe utilizarse con inyectores de alta presión o potencia. Una presión superior a 45 psi podría provocar 
daños y fugas.

• Tome las precauciones normales de control de infecciones según las especificaciones de la CDC 
(EE.UU.) o el organismo local equivalente.

Utilice técnicas asépticas. Consulte las ilustraciones para preparar y utilizar este dispositivo. 
1. Prepare la zona del portal para la inserción de la aguja estéril .
2. Enjuague el equipo . 
3. Retirar la protección de la aguja. Sujete la lengüeta GRIPPER PLUS® e introduzca la aguja a través de la 

piel y del septum del portal formando un ángulo de 90° con respecto al septum. Retirar la pinza  y 
desecharla. 

4. Aplicar un apósito semipermeable sobre la base de la GRIPPER PLUS® POWER P.A.C., asegurándose de 
que quede cubierta un área mínima de 4 cm alrededor de la base . 

5. Retirada del dispositivo del portal: coloque los dedos sobre los lados de la base; levante el brazo de 
seguridad en línea recta hacia atrás a la posición de trabado HASTA QUE SE ESCUCHE UN CLIC (“Click”) . 
Deseche las agujas usadas en un recipiente para objetos cortantes, en cumplimiento con las directivas 
de la CDC (EE.UU.) o las del programa de manejo de agentes patógenos en la sangre establecido por 
su institución. 

Se pueden imprimir Instrucciones de uso adicionales desde www.smiths-medical.com
GRIPPER, GRIPPER PLUS y la marca de diseño Deltec y la marca de diseño Smiths Medical son marcas 
comerciales de Smiths Medical. El símbolo ® indica que la marca comercial está registrada en la Oficina 
de Patentes y Marcas de EE.UU. y en ciertos otros países. Todos los demás nombres y marcas mencionados 
son nombres comerciales, marcas comerciales o marcas de servicio de sus respectivos propietarios. ©2002, 
2019 Smiths Medical. Reservados todos los derechos.

2 Português  Agulha de Segurança Sem Núcleo
Este produto está indicado para a administração ou remoção de líquidos em portas implantadas. É 
concebida para ajudar a proteger contra a exposição a agentes patogénicos do sangue causada por 
ferimentos acidentais por picada de agulhas. Não protege contra outras vias de transmissão de agentes 
patogénicos transmissíveis pelo sangue. Recomenda-se que este produto seja substituído de acordo com 
as directivas do CDC ou em conformidade com a política da sua instituição. Não usar este produto caso 
pareça estar danificado ou a embalagem tenha sido previamente aberta ou se encontre danificada. Este 
produto contém uma tampa não ventilada.
Não reutilizar: É necessário que determinadas características do material de dispositivos médicos tenham o 
desempenho pretendido. Estas características foram validadas para uma utilização única. Qualquer tentativa 
de reprocessar o dispositivo para subsequente reutilização pode afectar adversamente a integridade do 
dispositivo ou levar à alteração do seu desempenho.

AVISOS: 
• Este produto destina-se a uma única utilização. A adulteração ou tentativa de reutilização da agulha 

poderá originar picada acidental com uma agulha contaminada. 
• Este produto não confere protecção contra o derramamento de líquidos contaminados. 
• A não utilização correcta do braço de segurança (levantar o braço directamente para trás, no sentido 

da posição de trancagem, até que faça um clique) quando se procede à remoção da agulha no local 
do portal poderá fazer com que a ponta da agulha volte a emergir pela base, originando uma picada 
acidental com uma agulha contaminada. Uma picada com uma agulha contaminada poderá provocar 
doenças infecciosas.

• Confirmar se o comprimento da agulha é correcto para o portal/doente; caso seja demasiado grande, a 
agulha e/ou portal podem danificar-se no momento da introdução; caso seja demasiado curto, a agulha 
poderá não perfurar completamente o septo do portal, e os fármacos poderão ser administrados no 
tecido circundante e/ou a agulha poderá ficar bloqueada. 

• Septo do local em Y: A falha na fixação de um dispositivo sem agulha adequado depois da remoção da 
tampa de injecção poderá provocar embolia gasosa.

PRECAUÇÕE: 
• Não utilizar agulhas ou outros cortantes com o luer activado no local de injecção sem agulha. Utilizar 

apenas conjuntos de administração ou seringas com conectores luer. Utilizar sempre técnica asséptica 
ao conectar seringas/conjuntos ao local Y. Certificar-se que o conector luer se encontra conectado com 
segurança.

• Não utilize com injectores eléctricos ou de alta pressão. Pressão acima de 45 psi pode causar dano e 
fuga.

• Seguir as precauções padrão para controlo de infecção, conforme especificado pelo CDC (EUA) 
ou equivalente local.
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Utilizar técnica asséptica. Consultar as figuras para preparar e utilizar este dispositivo. 
1. Preparar o local portal para introdução de agulha estéril .
2. Irrigar o conjunto . 
3. Retirar a protecção da agulha. Agarre na patilha GRIPPER PLUS® e insira a agulha através da pele e do 

septo do cateter  a um ângulo de 90° com o septo. Retirar a aba GRIPPER PLUS®  e proceder ao 
seu descarte. 

4. Aplicar um penso semi-permeável por cima da base do GRIPPER PLUS®, garantindo a cobertura de uma 
área mínima de 4 cm circundante à base . 

5. Para remover o dispositivo do portal: colocar os dedos nos lados da base; levantar o braço de 
segurança directamente para trás, no sentido da posição de trancagem, ATÉ QUE FAÇA UM CLIQUE 
. Descartar as agulhas utilizadas num recipiente para objectos cortantes, em, conformidade com as 
normas do CDC (EUA) e/ou do programa referente a agentes patogénicos transmissíveis pelo sangue 
da sua instituição. 

Instruções de Utilização adicionais poderão ser impressas em www.smiths-medical.com
GRIPPER, GRIPPER PLUS e as marcas de desenho Deltec e Smiths Medical são marcas registadas da Smiths 
Medical. O símbolo ® indica que é uma marca registada na Repartição de Registo de Patentes dos E.U.A. e 
noutros países. Todos os outros nomes e marcas mencionadas são nomes comerciais, marcas registadas ou 
marcas de serviço dos respectivos proprietários. ©2002, 2019 Smiths Medical. Todos os direitos reservados.

3 Nederlands  Niet-Borende veiligheidsnaald
Dit product is geïndiceerd voor de toediening of afnemen van vloeistoffen uit geïmplanteerde poorten. Hij 
is ontwikkeld voor bescherming aan blootstelling van bloed overgedragen pathogenen, veroorzaakt door 
prikongevallen. Het beschermt niet tegen andere manieren van overbrenging door bloed aangevoerde 
pathogenen. Het verdient aanbeveling dit product te vervangen overeenkomstig de richtlijnen van het 
Centers for Disease Control (CDC) of overeenkomstig het beleid in uw instelling. Dit produkt mag niet 
gebruikt worden indien het beschadigd lijkt of de verpakking beschadigd of geopend is. Dit product bevat 
een afsluiting zonder beluchtingsgaatje.
Niet opnieuw gebruiken: Voor een beoogde werking moeten medische hulpmiddelen over specifieke 
materiaaleigenschappen beschikken. Deze eigenschappen zijn na verificatie alleen voor eenmalig gebruik 
geschikt verklaard. Probeer niet het hulpmiddel opnieuw te bewerken met hergebruik als doel. Zulke 
pogingen kunnen een ongunstige invloed op de integriteit van het hulpmiddel hebben of kunnen een 
verslechterde werking van het hulpmiddel veroorzaken.

WAARSCHUWING: 
• Dit product is voor eenmalig gebruik. Als men knoeit met de naald of probeert opnieuw te activeren 

kan dit leiden tot accidentele prikongevallen met een besmette naald. 
• Dit product biedt geen bescherming tegen lekkage van besmette vloeistoffen. 
• Als men de veiligheidsarm niet correct gebruikt (hef veiligheidsarm recht omhoog uit de 

vergrendelingspositie totdat deze klikt) wanneer u de naald verwijdert uit de poort, kan dit de naaldtip uit 
de basis doen steken en accidentele naaldprikken met een besmette naald veroorzaken. Een prikongeval 
met een besmette naald kan besmettelijke ziekten veroorzaken.

• Controleer of de naald de juiste lengte heeft voor de poort/patiënt. Als de naald te lang is kunnen naald 
en/of poort beschadigd worden bij het prikken; als de naald te kort is, kan deze het septum in de poort 
niet volledig doorprikken en de medicatie wordt dan afgegeven aan het omgevende weefsel en/of de 
naald kan geblokkeerd worden. 

• Y-site septum: Het niet bevestigen van geschikte naaldloze apparatuur na het verwijderen van het 
injectiekapje kan leiden tot luchtembolie.

LET OP: 
• Gebruik geen naalden of andere scherpe voorwerpen bij het naaldloze luerinjectiesysteem. Gebruik 

dit systeem alleen met infusiesets of spuiten die een luer-aansluiting hebben. Pas altijd een aseptische 
techniek toe wanneer u sets/spuiten aansluit op de Y-injectieplaats. Zorg ervoor dat de luer-ansluiting 
stevig is bevestigd.

• Niet gebruiken met hogedruk- of powerinjectors. Druk boven de 45 psi kan schade en lekken veroorzaken.
• Volg de standaard voorzorgsmaatregelen ter preventie van infecties zoals gespecificeerd door 

de CDC (USA) of een plaatselijk equivalent.

Gebruik een aseptische techniek. Raadpleeg de illustraties bij het klaarmaken en gebruik van dit 
apparaat. 
1. Reinig de aanprikplaats boven het septum voor steriele injectie .
2. Spoel de set door . 
3. Verwijder de naaldbeveiligingskap. Pak de GRIPPER PLUS®-naald vast aan het klemmetje en voer de 

naald door de huid en het poortseptum onder een hoek van 90° op het septum. Verwijder het GRIPPER 
PLUS® klemmetje  en gooi het weg. 

4. Plak de basis van de GRIPPER PLUS® naald af met een semi-doorlaatbare dressing, zodanig dat minimaal 
4 cm oppervlakte rondom de basis is bedekt . 

5. Om uit de poort te verwijderen: plaats de vingers aan één zijde van de basis; hef de veiligheidsarm 
recht uit de vergrendelingspositie TOTDAT DEZE KLIKT (“Click”) . Gooi de gebruikte naalden weg in 
een container voor scherpe instrumenten volgens de CDC-richtlijnen (USA) en/of het programma voor 
door bloed aangevoerde pathogenen van uw instituut. 

Bijkomende gebruiksaanwijzingen kunnen afgedrukt worden van www.smiths-medical.com
GRIPPER, GRIPPER PLUS en de logo’s Deltec en Smiths Medical zijn handelsmerken van Smiths Medical. Het 
symbool ® geeft aan dat het handelsmerk bij het Amerikaanse patenten- en handelsmerkenbureau en in 
bepaalde andere landen gedeponeerd is. Alle andere genoemde namen en merken zijn de handelsnamen, 
handelsmerken of dienstmerken van de respectievelijke eigenaren. ©2002, 2019 Smiths Medical. Alle 
rechten voorbehouden.

4 Svenska  Icke stansande infusionsnål med nålskydd
Denna produkt är avsedd för administrering av vätskor i eller aspiration från implanterade portar. Den 
är avsedd att hjälpa till att skydda mot exponering för blodburna patogener via oavsiktliga nålstick. Den 
skyddar inte mot överföring av blodburna patogener via andra spridningsvägar. Nålen med den integrerade 
förlängningsslangen bör bytas i enlighet med institutionens lokala  rutiner. Använd inte denna produkt 
om den verkar vara skadad eller om förpackningen tidigare har öppnats eller skadats. Denna produkt 
innefattar en icke ventilerad skyddshätta.
Får inte återanvändas: Medicintekniska utrustningar kräver specifika egenskaper hos materialet för att 
de ska fungera såsom avsett. Dessa egenskaper har endast verifierats för engångsbruk. Varje försök att 
upparbeta utrustningen för efterföljande återanvändning kan förorsaka skador på utrustningen eller leda 
till försämrad funktion.

VARNING! 
• Denna produkt är endast avsedd för engångsbruk. Manipulering eller försök att återanvända nålen kan 

leda till oavsiktligt nålstick med en kontaminerad nål. 
• Denna produkt ger inget skydd mot läckage av kontaminerade vätskor. 
• Om nålens säkerhetsarm inte används korrekt (säkerhetsarmen lyfts rakt upp tills den klickar fast 

i låst position), kan detta leda till att nålen åter exponeras, med risk för oavsiktligt nålstick med en 
kontaminerad nål. Nålstick med en kontaminerad nål kan förorsaka infektionssjukdomar.

• Kontrollera att nållängden är den rätta för porten/patienten. Om nålen är för lång kan nålen och/eller 
porten skadas vid insättningen, om nålen är för kort finns det risk för att nålen inte tränger igenom 
portseptum helt, vilket kan medföra läkemedelstillförsel i intilliggande vävnad och/eller att nålen 
blockeras. 

• Y-site septum: Om lämplig nålfri anordning inte ansluts efter att injektionshylsan avlägsnats, kan detta 
orsaka luftemboli.

FÖRSIKTIGHET: 
• Använd inte nålar eller andra vassa föremål vid det luer-aktiverade nållösa injektionsstället. Används 

D. Zurn, 2002-Apr-23
«gripper-plus-�ip-up.eps»

D. Zurn, 2002-May-08
«gripper-plus-extended.eps»



ALLMACS:Access Art:Accessing the Portal Art:
Palpate, Swirl, Stick 7/91:  «Swirl»

6/15/92 D. Zurn, «Tape Winged Set»

"Tape Wing/Grip Sets"
(Quad/All Macs)
Freehand 4.0a

6/20/94
K. Husak

[en] Click [fr] Cliquer
[da] Klik [it] Clic
[de] Klicken [nl] Klik
[el]	 Κλικ	 [no] Klikk
[es] Clic [pt] Clic
[fi] Napsahdus [sv] Klick

6/9/98 D. Zurn
«Prime Gripper w/open clamp»




